

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1558

DONALD L. CLARK,
Appellee,
vs.
STATE OF IOWA,
Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY
HONORABLE LARS ANDERSON, JUDGE

**APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

FRANK J. NIDEY
**NIDEY, ERDAHL,
MEIER & ARAGUAS, P.L.C.**
425 2ND STREET, SUITE 1000
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
Ph: (319) 369-0000
Fax: (319) 369-6972
Email: fnidey@eiowalaw.com

THOMAS P. FRERICHS
FRERICHS LAW OFFICE, P.C.
P.O. Box 328
Waterloo, IA 50704
Ph: (319) 236-7204
Fax: (319) 236-7206
Email: tfrerichs@frerichslaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE, DONALD L. CLARK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Ruling Against a State Public Defender is Preclusive on the Issue of Breach in a Legal Negligence action.....	20
A. Robertson’s ineffective assistance of counsel was fully and fairly litigated in the PCR action by the State of Iowa.....	26
1. The <i>State of Iowa</i> in the post-conviction case is not a different party in interest than the <i>State of Iowa</i> in this legal negligence case.	31
2. Whether Clark’s PCR counsel communicated directly with Robertson during the PCR proceeding is wholly immaterial to whether offensive issue preclusion should apply.....	33
3. Other jurisdictions addressing criminal malpractice claims have not addressed whether a PCR ruling is offensively preclusive against a state employed public defender....	34
4. There is sufficient privity between the <i>State of Iowa</i> in the PCR action and the <i>State of Iowa</i> in this legal negligence case.....	38

B. The issue in the PCR action is identical to the issue of whether Robertson breached his duty of care in this case.....	40
C. The ineffective assistance of counsel finding was essential to the PCR judgment.....	47
D. The district court appropriately determined other considerations should not prevent issue preclusion.....	50
1. Applying offensive issue preclusion does not violate the State’s right to a jury trial.....	50
2. The collateral consequences that only apply to public defenders are consistent with the spirit and scope of the Iowa Tort Claims Act.....	53
3. There is no “chilling effect” for public defenders to not cooperate in PCR proceedings because public defenders face no personal liability in legal negligence cases.....	54
4. Applying offensive issue preclusion here serves all of the fundamental policies underlying issue preclusion.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baltimore & Carolina Line v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935).....	51
<i>Barker v. Capotosto</i> , 875 N.W.2d 157 (Iowa 2016).....	25, 33
<i>Belford v. McHale, Cook & Welch</i> , 648 N.E.2d 1241 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	46
<i>Casey v. Koos</i> , 323 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1982).....	22
<i>Dettman v. Kruckenberg</i> , 613 N.W.2d 238 (Iowa 2000).....	52
<i>Devine v. Wilson</i> , 373 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	41
<i>Ennenga v. State</i> , 812 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 2012).....	44
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902).....	57
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	57
<i>Gill v. Duffus Services, Inc. v. A.M. Nural Islam</i> , 675 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Goolsby v. Derby</i> , 189 N.W.2d 909, 913 (Iowa 1971).....	25
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F.3d 1172 (9 th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Herston v. Whitesell</i> , 374 So.2d 267 (Ala. 1979).....	43
<i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005).....	21
<i>Home Owners Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Northwestern Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 238 N.E. 2d 55 (Mass. 1968).....	50
<i>Hunter v. City of Des Moines</i> , 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981).....	22, 25-26, 35
<i>Ideal Mut. Ins. Co. v. Winker</i> , 319 N.W. 2d 289 (Iowa 2000).....	52
<i>In Re Grand Jury of Dallas County John Doe</i> ,	

---N.W.2d—(Iowa 2020).....	23
<i>Jacobi v. Holbert</i> , 553 S.W.3d 246 (Ky. 2018).....	44
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	51
<i>Krahn v. Kinney</i> , 538 N.E.2d 1058 (Ohio 1986).....	41-42
<i>Kurtenbach v. TeKippe</i> , 260 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1977).....	22
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	41
<i>Martinson Manufacturing Co. v. Seery</i> , 351 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 1984).....	41
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	35
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998).....	21,47
<i>Mylar v. Wilkinson</i> , 435 So. 2d 1237 (Ala. 1983).....	42
<i>Noske v. Friedburg</i> , 670 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 2003).....	35-36
<i>Parkland Hosiery Company v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322, 99 S.Ct. 645, 58 L.Ed.2d 552 (1979).....	51
<i>Rantz v. Kaufman</i> , 109 P.3d 132 (Colo. 2005).....	45-46
<i>Sanders v. Malik</i> , 711 A.2d 32 (Del. 1998).....	46
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Commission</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017).....	22
<i>Skadburg v. Gately</i> , 911 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 2018).....	21
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012).....	43
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	45
<i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016).....	40
<i>Stevens v. Horton</i> , 894 P.2d 868 (Or. Ct. App. 1999).....	35
<i>Stewart v. Elliot</i> ,	

239 P.3d 1236 (Alaska 2010).....	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,	
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	40, 45-46
<i>Teggatz v. Kingleb</i> ,	
610 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2000).....	52
<i>Trobaugh v. Sondag</i> ,	
668 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2003).....	24
<i>White v. State</i> ,	
248 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. 1976).....	36
<i>United Fire & Cas. Co. v. Shelly Funeral Home</i> ,	
642 N.W.2d 648 (Iowa 2002).....	25
<i>Winnebago Indus., v. Haverly</i> ,	
727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006).....	25
<i>Youman v. Carouso</i> ,	
51 Cal. App. 4 th 401, 59 Cal. Rptr 2d 103 (1996).....	46
<i>Young v. Iowa City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
934 N.W.2d 595 (Iowa 2019).....	21, 34, 47

Statutes

Iowa Code § 13.2.....	32
Iowa Code § 669.3.....	10
Iowa Code § 669.5.....	37, 54
Iowa Code § 669.5(2).....	10
Iowa Code § 669.11.....	37, 54
Iowa Code § 709.3.....	13
Iowa Code § 815.10(6).....	24, 44, 54
Iowa Code § 822.....	14

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d).....	59
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903 (1)(g)(1).....	59

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice.....	43
---	----

Black’s Law Dictionary 6th Ed.....39
Iowa Civil Jury Instruction No. 1500.1.....24
Restatement (Second) Judgments § 27 comment(s) (h), (i), and (j).....47-48
Restatement (Second) Judgments § 29.....26-27, 33
Restatement (Second) Judgments § 36(2) comment (f).....31
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers, section 53.....31-32
